CURIAE 

Galway Curia: The Curia participated in parish extension in Castlegar and volunteered at the Legion 
of Mary stand at Knock Shrine during the pilgrimage season. The reporting praesidium of Our Lady 
of Fatima, Renmore has visited four hundred and eighty-six (486) homes since September 2022.  
Auxiliary members are visited regularly. A long-term residential unit for people suffering from 
chronic health issues is also visited. An average of forty people attended the rosary organised and 
promoted by the praesidium every evening in the month of May at the Grotto at Renmore Church.

[...]

Talibon Regia reported ten Comitia, ten  Curiae, and twelve praesidia. 
Reports include marriage validation, home and prison visitation and Catechesis. A Protestant became 
a Catholic and has joined the Legion of Mary. Carcar Comitium has five Curiae, four hundred and 
fifty (450) senior and one hundred and eighteen (118), junior members, plus fifty- six (56) 
probationers. Book barrow apostolate, backyard catechesis, prison visited, Exploratio Dominicalis 
and Columban Drives took place. Dumaguette Regia has seventeen praesidia, four Curia and seven 
Comitia and reported the conversion of a Muslim and a death-bed conversion.

[...]

July Senatus had visitors from Port Moresby, Mt.Hagan 
and Madang in Papua New Guinea. They discussed the possibility of setting up a Senatus in Papua  
New Guinea. Regia of Antipolo covers seventy- four (74) parishes with two hundred and twenty (220) 
senior and one hundred and eighteen (118) junior praesidia and has forty-one (41) Patrician units. 
New senior and junior praesidia have been set up. Manila and Makati Comitia covers thirty (30) 
parishes and the Legion of Mary twenty-seven (27) of these. Twenty- eight (28) new members 
have been recruited, twenty juniors graduated to seniors. Two thousand, two hundred and 
eighty- six (2,286) children have been prepared for the sacraments, and five hundred (500) non- 
legionaries attended seven (7) Patrician groups. The Comitium in Guam is very weak.    

Mindanao Senatus: Visitation to Comitia and Regia is ongoing. Recovery after Covid for some

[...]

The Legion of Mary is in the seven attached Islands. 
Home visitation is done, and visits to Protestant tribes, sick and the elderly are carried out. Lack of 
priests and oversees sects is a big problem here. 

Sydney Senatus. The Korean Silverwater Comitium reported two hundred and seventy-one (271) 
active members and recruited thirty-two new active members and twenty-five (25) auxiliaries. 
Forty-five (45) lapsed Catholics returned to the Faith, thirty-two (32) adults and twenty-seven 
children were baptised, thirty-three (33) candidates are preparing for baptism next February. 
Hospitals, retirement villages and nursing homes are visited. Vietnamese Curia reported one hundred 
and twenty-four (124) active members and a new praesidium was set up with twenty-five (25) 
members. Most of the work reported was parish based. 

SOUTH AMERICA  

Senatus of Asuncion, Paraguay: A lady diagnosed with severe colon cancer was visited; her family 
asked to keep the Icon of Perpetual Help for a few weeks.

[...]

through prayers and regular visits, relations are now improving. At the 
Villarrica senior penitentiary, three praesidia with twelve men each are in the formation stage. The 
same Curia is helping in the catechesis of poor children for their baptism. A Comitium carried out 
extension work and six hundred and forty-two (642) people were invited of which fifteen active and 
nine auxiliary members were recruited and two senior praesidia were formed. They make visits to 
homes and to the sick in homes and hospitals. Thirty-six unmarried couples did a matrimony course 
and five couples have already married in church.

[...]

Mass and the sacraments, they invite the children to weekly catechesis in the parish where some of the 
legionaries are also catechists. The 102nd anniversary of the Legion of Mary and the 
68th anniversary of the Legion of Mary in Ecuador was celebrated with a special Mass in 
Portoviejo with an attendance of five hundred and two (502) legionaries. 

Senatus of Caracas, Venezuela: All reports indicate great efforts to recruit and consequently there 
are legionaries on probation in many praesidia but there are also many vacant officerships throughout 
the Senatus area. An attached Comitium reports prison visitation and plans to divide one of its Curia.

[...]

secretary of the Senatus only was present, the president was absent and the vice-president and 
treasurer were excused. There were forty (40) officers present at the meeting, seventeen (17) excused 
and ten (10) absent. A Curia reported, sixty-nine members (80%) at the Curia meeting and one 

hundred and three (103) auxiliaries. Some of the legionaries are catechists preparing children for First 
Communion and confirmation. They also visit the sick and lead rosaries in churches and at grottos.  

Senatus of Lima, Peru: Five praesidia, nine Curiae and five Comitia reported. There are three 
hundred and thirty- one (331) probationers and various praesidia in formation. The Senatus has 
formed a "Committee of Helpers" of willing legionaries. Works include home visitation, catechesis, 
marriage preparation, nursing home visitation, visiting the sick, street contact, junior praesidia,